

No. 06-11206

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEONDERY CHAMBERS, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW W. FRIEDRICH
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

J. CAM BARKER
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
Petitioner’s conviction for escape by knowingly failing to report to a penal institution qualifies as a “violent felony” under the Armed Career Criminal Act	11
A. Failure-to-report escape presents a serious potential risk of physical injury to others comparable to the risk posed by burglary	12
1. A convicted felon’s failure to report to prison creates a serious potential risk of a confrontation with law enforcement officers seeking to recapture him	13
2. A confrontation between an escapee and law enforcement officers seeking to recapture him has a serious potential to become violent	18
3. Statistical data is not necessary to demonstrate the existence of a serious potential risk of physical injury to others	21
B. Failure-to-report escape is purposeful, violent, and aggressive in the same way as burglary	22
1. Failure-to-report escape is purposeful because the offender acts knowingly or intentionally	23
2. Failure-to-report escape is violent and aggressive because the offender deliberately commits the crime despite the clear risk of an ensuing violent confrontation	26

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. Failure-to-report escape is not disqualified from being a “violent felony” merely because it involves the failure to comply with a legal duty . . .	28
C. Courts may consider potential violence during recapture in deciding whether failure-to-report escape is a “violent felony”	29
1. Whether the violence triggered by an offense occurs during commission of the offense itself or afterwards is irrelevant	29
2. Because failure-to-report escape is a continuing offense, any violence during recapture occurs during commission of the offense	33
3. Considering potential violence during recapture would not lead to absurd results	35
D. The ACCA’s residual clause is not limited to property crimes	36
1. The enumerated offenses are not all “property crimes”	37
2. Status as a “property crime” is irrelevant to the ACCA’s purpose	40
3. The ACCA’s legislative history does not support a “property crimes” limitation	42
4. The canon against surplusage does not support a “property crimes” limitation	43
5. Constitutional concerns do not support a “property crimes” limitation	45
E. The rule of lenity does not apply	48
Conclusion	49
Appendix A — Relevant Statutory Provisions	1a
Appendix B — Federal and State Statistics	4a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1581 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998)	19
<i>Craig v. United States</i> , 551 A.2d 440 (D.C. 1988)	33
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	42
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	47
<i>Gooch v. United States</i> , 297 U.S. 124 (1936)	40
<i>Hines v. United States</i> , 890 A.2d 686 (D.C. 2006)	15, 25
<i>James v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1586 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	48
<i>People v. Higgins</i> , 229 N.E.2d 161 (Ill. App. Ct. 1967)	26
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 509 N.E.2d 807 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987)	33, 34
<i>Reynolds v. Commonwealth</i> , 113 S.W.3d 647 (Ky. Ct. App. 2003)	25
<i>Scheidler v. NOW</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	39
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 361 A.2d 237 (Del. 1976)	15
<i>State v. Aldrich</i> , 466 A.2d 938 (N.H. 1983)	25
<i>State v. Ammons</i> , 963 P.2d 812 (Wash. 1998)	16
<i>State v. Furlong</i> , 291 A.2d 267 (R.I. 1972)	15
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 245 S.W.3d 288 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008)	19
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 979 P.2d 898 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999)	19
<i>State v. Kealoha</i> , 787 P.2d 690 (Haw. 1990)	15
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	29, 30, 31, 39, 42
<i>United States v. Alpers</i> , 338 U.S. 680 (1950)	40

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	23, 25, 33, 35
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 310 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2002)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 16 F.3d 212 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 945 (1994)	44
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 960 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1992)	33
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 136 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1041 (1999)	24
<i>United States v. Eaglin</i> , 571 F.2d 1069 (9th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 435 U.S. 906 (1978)	19
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948)	46
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 302 F.3d 722 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1095 (2002)	5, 18
<i>United States v. Golden</i> , 466 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2006), petition for cert. pending, No. 06-10751 (filed Apr. 9, 2007)	5, 6, 18
<i>United States v. Gosling</i> , 39 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 1994)	5, 18
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 301 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 952 (2003)	13
<i>United States v. Lancaster</i> , 501 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2007), petition for cert. pending, No. 07-7987 (filed Nov. 29, 2007)	33
<i>United States v. Mathias</i> , 482 F.3d 743 (4th Cir. 2007), petition for cert. pending, No. 07-61 (filed July 12, 2007)	17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. M.W.</i> , 890 F.2d 239 (10th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>United States v. Nardello</i> , 393 U.S. 286 (1969)	38
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975)	40

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1783 (2008)	19
<i>United States v. Templeton</i> , No. 07-2949, 2008 WL 4140616 (7th Cir. Sept. 9, 2008)	7
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 333 F.3d 280 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	6
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 361 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2004), vacated on other grounds, 543 U.S. 1111 (2005), reaffirmed in relevant part by <i>United States v. Cook</i> , 161 Fed. Appx. 7 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 913 (2005)	6, 13, 18
<i>United States v. Upton</i> , 512 F.3d 394 (7th Cir. 2008), petition for cert. pending, No. 07-10234 (filed Mar. 31, 2008)	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 529 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States, Ex parte</i> , 242 U.S. 27 (1916)	46
<i>West v. State</i> , 923 P.2d 110 (Alaska Ct. App. 1996)	19
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007)	39
Constitutions, statutes and guideline:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	47
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 924(e)	2, 11, 1a
18 U.S.C. 924(e)	2
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1)	3
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)	11
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	43
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	7, 31, 32, 34, 43, 48
18 U.S.C. 16(b)	31
18 U.S.C. 81	24

VIII

Statutes and guideline—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 229	8, 25, 41
18 U.S.C. 751	4, 41
18 U.S.C. 751(a)	15
18 U.S.C. 844(f)(2)	45
18 U.S.C. 858	45
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	2, 3
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2)	2
18 U.S.C. 1992	8, 25
18 U.S.C. 1992(a)(2)	24, 32
18 U.S.C. 2101	41
18 U.S.C. 2275	30
18 U.S.C. 2332b(a)(1)(B)	45
18 U.S.C. 2332f(a)	30, 37
18 U.S.C. 3146	16
18 U.S.C. 4082(a)	4, 15, 16
Ala. Code (LexisNexis 2005):	
§ 13A-6-24(a)	45
§ 14-8-42	15
Alaska Stat. (2006):	
§ 11.56.300	25
§ 11.41.300(a)(2)(B)	45
§ 11.56.310	25
§ 11.56.320	25
§ 11.56.330	25
§ 11.56.700	45
§ 11.81.610	25

IX

Statutes and guideline—Continued:	Page
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. (2001):	
§ 13-1201(A)	45
§ 13-2501(4)	15
§ 13-2502	25
§ 13-2503	25
§ 13-2504	25
§ 13-2508(A)(2)	45
Ark. Code Ann. (1997):	
§ 5-11-103(a)	45
§ 5-13-206(a)	46
Cal. Penal Code (West 2000):	
§ 278.6(a)(1)(a)	46
§ 4530(c)	15
§ 4532(d)	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. (2006):	
§ 17-27-106(1)(a)	15
§ 17-27.5-104	15
§ 18-3-208	25, 46
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. (2007):	
§ 53a-169(a)(4)	15
§ 53a-169(a)(5)	15
Del. Code Ann. Tit. 11 (2007):	
§ 251(b)	25
§ 6533	25
Fla. Stat. Ann. (West 2001):	
§ 945.091(4)	15
§ 951.24(4)	15

Statutes and guideline—Continued:	Page
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-10-52(a)(5) (2007)	15
Idaho Code Ann. (2004):	
§ 20-101C	15
§ 20-242(6)	15
720 Ill. Comp. Stat.:	
5/4-4 (West 2002)	23
5/4-5 (West 2002)	23
5/4-5(b) (West 2002)	25, 26, 28
5/4-6 (West 2002)	26
5/4-7 (West 2002)	26
5/31-6(a) (West 2003)	<i>passim</i>
730 Ill. Comp. Stat.:	
5/5-5-3(b) (West 2007)	4
5/5-8-1(a)(6) (West 2008)	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3809(b)(2) (1995)	15
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 520.010(5) (LexisNexis 1999)	15
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 755(1)(A) (2006)	15
Md. Code Ann., Crim. § 9-404 (West 2008)	25
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 268, § 16 (LexisNexis 2002) ..	15
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.193(3) (West 2004)	15
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.485(1) (West 2003)	15
Miss. Code Ann. (West 2005):	
§ 97-9-45	15
§ 97-9-49(2)	15
Mo. Rev. Stat. (West 1999):	
§ 562.021(3)	25
§ 575.210(3)	25

XI

Statutes and guideline—Continued:	Page
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-7-306(2) (2007)	15, 25
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-912(1) (LexisNexis 2003)	15
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 212.095(1) (LexisNexis 2005)	15
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651:24 (LexisNexis 2007)	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. (West 2005):	
§ 2C:2-2	25
§ 2C:29-5	25
§ 2C:29-5(a)	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 148-45(g)(1) (2007)	15
N.D. Cent. Code (1997):	
§ 12.1-02-02(2)	25
§ 12.1-08-06(1)	15
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 443(C) (West 2002)	15
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 144.500(2)(b) (2007)	15
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. (West 1983):	
§ 302(c)	25
§ 5121(a)	15
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-25-4 (2002)	15
S.C. Code Ann. (2007):	
§ 24-3-50	15
§ 24-3-210(C)	15
Tenn. Code Ann. (2006):	
§ 39-11-301(c)	25
§ 39-16-601(3)	15

XII

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
Tex. Penal Code Ann. (Vernon 2003):	
§ 6.02(c)	25
§ 38.01(2)	15
§ 38.06	25
Utah Code Ann. (West 2003):	
§ 76-2-102	25
§ 76-8-309	25
§ 76-8-309(1)(a)(i)	15
§ 76-8-309(4)(c)(i)	15
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-131(A) (2005)	20
Wash. Rev. Code Ann.:	
§ 9A.76.010 (West Supp. 2007)	16
§ 9A.76.110 (West 2000)	25
§ 9A.76.110(1) (West Supp. 2007)	16
W. Va. Code Ann. (2005):	
§ 61-5-10	16
§ 62-11A-4	16
Wis. Stat. Ann. (West 2005):	
§ 303.065(2)	16
§ 946.42(1)(a)	16
§ 946.425	16
§ 946.425(1m)(b)	6
Wyo. Stat. Ann. (2007):	
§ 7-13-702	16
§ 7-16-309	16
§ 7-18-112	16
United States Sentencing Guidelines § 4B1.2(a)	5, 7

XIII

Miscellaneous:

<i>Armed Career Criminal Legislation: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)</i>	42
<i>Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)</i>	38
California Dep't of Corr. & Rehab., <i>Annual Escape Report (2008)</i>	14
Richard F. Culp, <i>Frequency and Characteristic of Prison Escapes in the United States: An Analysis of National Data</i> , 85 <i>Prison J.</i> 270 (2005)	15
General Accounting Office, <i>Federal Law Enforcement Information on Use of Investment and Arrest Statistics (2004)</i>	14
H.R. 4885, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	42
H.R. Rep. No. 849, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	42, 43
Alan J. Keays, <i>Man in Plea Deal on Several Charges</i> , <i>Rutland Herald</i> , Dec. 17, 2007	19
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003):	
Vol. 1	29
Vol. 2	28, 29
Vol. 3	28, 30, 39
James Lindgren, <i>Blackmail and Extortion in</i> 1 <i>Encyclopedia of Crime and Justice</i> (2002)	30, 38
Model Penal Code (1985):	
§ 2.01(1)	28
§ 223.4	39

XIV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
New York Dep't of Corr. Servs.:	
<i>Comparison of Temporary Release Absconders and Non-Absconders: 1993-1994 (1995)</i>	14, 20
<i>Temporary Release Program: 2007 Annual Report (2007)</i>	14
Joshua Palmer, <i>Nowhere to Run—Four Agencies Corner Convicted Sex Offender</i> , Times-News, Sept. 14, 2006	20
4 Charles E. Torcia, <i>Wharton's Criminal Law</i> (1996) . .	38
<i>Victim of Police Shooting at Store Was a Fugitive</i> , San Jose Mercury News, Feb. 15, 2001	20
<i>Woman Who Fled With Fugitive Receives Suspended Sentence</i> , Portland Press Herald, Feb. 2, 2001	20
